

City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-1342 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 7/15/2020 In control: Water Utilities Department

On agenda: 9/9/2020 Final action: 9/9/2020

Title: Authorize a professional services contract with Pacheco Koch Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide

engineering services for dredging improvements to restore stormwater storage capacity and basin functionality at eight locations within the city of Dallas (list attached to the Agenda Information Sheet) - Not to exceed \$692,237.51 - Financing: Storm Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund (\$573,802.51) and Park and Recreation Facilities (B) Fund (2017 General Obligation Bond Funds)

(\$118,435.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes: 1, 12, 13, 3, 5, 6

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Maps, 2. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Mobility Solutions, Infrastructure, and Sustainability

AGENDA DATE: September 9, 2020

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 1, 3, 5, 6, 12, 13

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Majed Al-Ghafry

SUBJECT

Authorize a professional services contract with Pacheco Koch Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide engineering services for dredging improvements to restore stormwater storage capacity and basin functionality at eight locations within the city of Dallas (list attached to the Agenda Information Sheet) - Not to exceed \$692,237.51 - Financing: Storm Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund (\$573,802.51) and Park and Recreation Facilities (B) Fund (2017 General Obligation Bond Funds) (\$118,435.00)

BACKGROUND

In 2013, the City of Dallas completed a Comprehensive Dredge Management Plan to quantify dredging needs across the City. The plan identified ponds and lakes actively managed or included as floodway areas managed by the City or through agreements with homeowners' associations. The plan determined that 100 sites including lakes, sumps, and retention/detention basins require maintenance dredging and these sites were subsequently classified as high, medium, and low priority

File #: 20-1342, Version: 1

based on associated flood risks.

The City of Dallas Water Utilities Department (DWU) and Dallas Parks and Recreation Department have subsequently identified funding to proceed with the dredging design of eight sites as the first phase of implementing recommendations from the Comprehensive Dredge Management Plan. This action will authorize a professional services contract with Pacheco Koch Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide engineering services for the investigation, preliminary design, permitting, development of construction plans and specifications, bid phase services and construction observation for dredging improvements at these sites. The consulting firm was selected following a qualifications-based selection process in accordance with the City of Dallas Administrative Directive 4-5 procurement guidelines.

Dredging improvements will enhance stormwater storage capacity as part of the City's flood management program and restore the original basin functionality. The eight sites include Kidd Springs Lake at West Canty Street, Fox Hollow Lake at 6198 Eagle Ford Drive, Acres/Grady Detention Basin at 10700 Trail Avenue, Keeton Park at 6800 Bruton Road, Lone Star Detention Basin at 2021 Postal Way, Bent Creek Detention Basin at 5200 Bentwood Trail, Twin Lakes at 7400 Campbell Road, and Fair Oaks Detention Basin at 7600 Fair Oaks Avenue. Funding for the design of Kidd Springs Lake is being provided by the Dallas Parks and Recreation Department. The remaining locations are being funded by DWU using Storm Drainage Management Funds.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Design September 2020 Complete Design September 2021

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2020	FY 2021	Future Years
Storm Drainage Management Capital Construction Fund	\$573,802.51	\$0.00	\$0.00
Park and Recreation Facilities (B) Fund (2017 General Obligation Bond Funds)	\$118,435.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total	\$692,237.51	\$0.00	\$0.00

Estimated Future Cost Construction - \$4,505,425.00

Council District Amount

File #: 20-1342, Version: 1				
1	\$118,435.00			
3	\$ 28,005.63			
5	\$255,902.50			
6	\$ 87,625.00			
12	\$103,971.88			
13	\$ 98,297.50			
Total	\$692.237.51			

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development Plan adopted on October 22, 2008, by Resolution No. 08-2826, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as follows:

Contract Amount	Category	M/WBE Goal	M/WBE %	M/WBE \$		
\$692,237.51	Architectural & Engineering	25.66%	100.00%	\$692,237.51		
This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.						
Pacheco Koch Consulting Engineers, Inc Local; Workforce - 28.22% Local						

OWNER

Pacheco Koch Consulting Engineers, Inc.

Mark Pacheco, President

MAP

Attached